

IA. No. 2/2024 in SC No. 735/2018  
State Vs. Raju & Ors.  
FIR No. 100/2016  
PS Swaroop Nagar

**11.01.2024**

**This is an application seeking change of surety has been moved on behalf of accused Raju.**

Present:- Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused along with accused in person.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel that Ram Prasad stood surety for accused Raju and he had deposited his original RC at the time of furnishing the surety bonds and now he wants to sell his vehicle and prayer is made for return of original RC of the applicant after cancelling the endorsement on the same.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions, the present application is allowed and previous bail bonds/ surety bonds of accused Raju stand cancelled and previous surety Sh. Ram Prasad stands discharged. His original RC, if any, be returned after cancelling the endorsement(s), if any, and after filing the copy of proper identification documents.

New Surety namely Kamal Gautam is present. Fresh bail bond / surety bonds along with the original RC furnished. The same are accepted, as per rules.

Accordingly, application is disposed off accordingly.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/11.01.2024**