

SC No. 735/2018
State Vs. Raju & Ors.
FIR No. 100/2016
PS Swaroop Nagar

12.08.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Add. PP for the State.

Sh. Pramod K. Tiwary and Sh. Naveen Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for both the accused persons namely Raju
and Rakesh Kumar @ Monu.

Accused Dharmender is PO.

Death verification report is already on record with
respect to death of accused Abhishek @ Banty. Hence, in view of
the same, the proceedings against accused Abhishek @ Banty is
hereby stands abated.

Two separate applications seeking exemption from
personal appearance are moved on behalf of accused persons
namely Raju and Rakesh Kumar @ Monu.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application,
accused persons namely Raju and Rakesh Kumar @ Monu are
exempted from their personal appearance for today only and
directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

No PW is present today.

Let summons be issued to PWs mentioned at serial
no. 10, 13, 21 and 22 in the list of witnesses through IO
concerned alongwith IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of
hearing.

Put up for PE on 27.10.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.08.2025